2/183Siemens FI 01 · 2018
Temperature Measurement
Transmitters for rail mounting
SITRANS TR320, two-wire system, HART
2
■ Overview
• 2-wire temperature transmitter with HART communication
interface

2
■ Selection and ordering data
Ordering example
7NG0320-0BA00-0AA0-Z Y01
Y01: -10 ... +100 °C
Factory setting
• Pt100 (IEC 751); 3-wire connection
• Measuring range: 0 ... 100 °C (32 ... 212 °F)
• Fault current
- Device error: < 3.6 mA
- Input circuit wire break: 22.8 mA
- Input circuit short circuit: 22.4 mA
- Input monitoring wire break and short-circuit
• No trimming of input and output (offset)
• Damping 0.0 s
■ Dimensional drawings
SITRANS TR320, dimensions in mm (inch)
Customer-specific device settings Order code
Add "-Z" to article no., specify order code and plain text
or drop-down list selection.
Measuring range setting temperature input: Start of
scale value (max. 5 characters), full scale value
(max. 5 characters), unit (°C, °F, °Ra, K)
Y01
Plant designation (TAG, device parameters,
max. 32 characters)
Y15
Measuring point message (device message and device
parameters, max. 32 characters)
Y16
Plant designation short (TAG, device parameters,
max. 8 characters) on front plate, only for
SITRANS TR320/SITRANS TR420
Y19
Input 1: RTD factor; e.g. factor "200" = Pt200 Y21
Accessories Article No.
Further accessories for assembly,
connection and transmitter configu-
ration, see page 2/238.
HART modem
With USB interface
7MF4997-1DB
SIMATIC PDM parameterization
software
See Catalog FI 01 section 8
22
.5
(0
.8
9)
(4
.4
9)
(3.9)
99
11
4
Update 08/2018
© Siemens AG 2018
2/191Siemens FI 01 · 2018
Temperature Measurement
Transmitters for rail mounting
SITRANS TR320, two-wire system, HART
2
■ Circuit diagrams
Connections
SITRANS TR320, connector assignment
Output and test connection
SITRANS TR320, output connection assignment
Input connection
SITRANS TR320, input connection assignment
1 (+) and 2 (-)
3 (+) and 4 (-)